

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G22]

PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 18th JANUARY

[2018]

Organic Law on Provincial and Local-Level Governments.

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR FOR WESTERN HIGHLANDS PROVINCE

I, JOB POMAT, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 73(2A) of the *Organic Law on Provincial and Local-Level Governments* and Section 61 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, after receiving a recommendation from Western Highlands Provincial Executive Council and the Ministerial Executive Appointment Committee, hereby appoint **STANLEY MAIP** as Acting Provincial Administrator for Western Highlands Province, with effect on and from 5th December, 2017 up to and including 5th March, 2018.

Dated this 16th day of January, 2018.

JOB POMAT, Acting Governor-General.

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

Papua New Guinea Science and Technology Council Act 1992

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

I, JOB POMAT, Acting Governor-General, Section 9 of the Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004 and Section 5 of the Papua New Guinea Science and Technology Council Act 1992 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, on the recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint KULALA MULUNG as Acting Chairman of the Papua New Guinea Science and Technology Council, with effect on and from 15th December, 2017, up to and including 15th January, 2018.

Dated this 16th day of January, 2018.

JOB POMAT, Acting Governor-General.

Constitution

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DEPARTMENTAL HEAD.

I, JOB POMAT, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(1B) of the Constitution and Section 27(1) of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Public Service (a delegate of the National Executive Council), on the recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint TITUS ROMANO HATAGEN as Acting Secretary for the Department of Education, with effect on and from 5th December, 2017 up to and including 22nd December, 2017.

Dated this 16th day of January, 2018.

JOB POMAT, Acting Governor-General.

Organic Law on Provincial and Local-level Governments

Public Services (Management) Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR FOR WEST SEPIK PROVINCE.

I, JOB POMAT, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 73(2A) of the Organic Law on Provincial and Local-level Governments and Section 61 of the Public Services (Management) Act 2014, and all other powers me enabling, after receiving a recommendation from the West Sepik Provincial Executive Council and the Ministerial Executive Appointment Committee, hereby appoint CONRAD TILAU, as Acting Provincial Administrator for West Sepik Province, with effect on and from 13th January, 2018, up to and including 12th April, 2018 or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first.

Dated this 16th day of January, 2018.

JOB POMAT, Acting Governor-General.

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—022.